

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

### STATE OF MAINE.

# 1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

#### TERMINAL FACILITIES-EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

#### Chapter 553.

An Act authorizing the Boston and Maine Railroad to enlarge and change its terminal facilities in Portland, and the Maine Central Railroad Company to enlarge and change its terminal facilities in Both.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Boston and Maine Railroad may from time to time within the city of Portland, and the Maine Central Railroad Company within the city of Bath, with the consent of the municipal officers thereof, respectively, after notice and a stations and public hearing, enlarge, rearrange, change locality of, or otherwise improve its freight or passenger stations and grounds connected with either or its terminal facilities, including reaching any wharf or wharves therein, or may provide new or additional stations, grounds and facilities as aforesaid; and may from time to time make new locations therefor, including new rights of way incidental thereto, subject nevertheless to all provisions of law, appurtenant to such matters, or relating to harbors; provided, that any location hereby authorized shall not cross any public way in either of said cities, without the consent of the municipal officers thereof, on such officers. terms and conditions, if any, as may be expressed in such consent; and provided further, as to any lands to be taken for any purpose hereby authorized and which may not be acquired by purchase, the railroad corporation shall proceed as authorized by section sixteen of chapter fifty-one of the Revised Statutes and any acts amendatory thereof, or additional thereto.

Approved March 13, 1889.

#### Chapter 554.

An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

In order to provide for the several acts and re-derived prior the payment of money from 1889. SECT. 1. solves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, the following sums are hereby ap-

B. & M. R. R., within city of Portland, and Me. Central R. R., in Bath, may change, etc., location of grounds.

-shall not cross public way, without consent of municipal

Снар. 553

000			
Снар. 554	ernor, with the advice and consent of the council, is	authoriz	zed,
	at any time prior to the first day of January new	kt, to d	raw
	his warrant on the treasurer for the same :	\$60,000	
	Penobscot Indians, eight thousand three hundred		
	nine dollars and seventy cents,	8,309	70
	Penobscot Indians, shore rents, three thousand		
	nine hundred thirteen dollars,	3,913	00
	Passamaquoddy Indians, seven thousand six hun-		
	dred ninety dollars,	7,690	00
	Insane state beneficiaries, fifty-six thousand dol-		
	lars,	56,000	00
	Support of paupers in unincorporated places,	,	
	twelve thousand dollars,	12,000	00
	Deaf, dumb and blind, twenty thousand dollars,	20,000	
	Printing, twenty-five thousand dollars,	25,000	
	Binding and stitching, ten thousand dollars,	10,000	
	Governor's private secretary, one thousand two	10,000	00
	hundred dollars,	1,200	00
	Clerks in Secretary of State's office, two thousand	-,200	00
	two hundred dollars,	2,200	00
	Clerks in Treasurer's office, three thousand three	<b></b>	00
	hundred dollars,	3,300	00
	Clerk in Adjutant General's office, one thousand	0,000	00
	dollars,	1,000	00
	Clerk in Superintendent of School's office, seven	1,000	00
	hundred dollars,	700	00
	Clerk to Bank Examiner, seven hundred dollars,	700	
	Clerk to Insurance Commissioner, five hundred	100	00
	dollars,	500	00
	Pension clerk, one thousand two hundred dollars,	1,200	
		1,#00	00
	Messenger to governor and council, five hundred	500	00
	dollars, Inspectors of steamboats, two thousand four hun-	000	00
	dred dollars,	2,400	00
	Inland fisheries and game, seven thousand five		
	hundred dollars,	7,500	00
1	Sea and shore fisheries, four thousand dollars,	4,000	
i	State board of health, five thousand dollars,	5,000	
	Expenses attending issuing of state bonds, one		
	thousand five hundred dollars,	1,500	00
		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	

ŕ

			Снар. 554
Expenses of state liquor commissioner, two	2,500	00	استنبعهن يدري المحالفات الذكات والمعاو
thousand five hundred dollars,	1,000		
Advertising laws, one thousand dollars,	500		
Trustees Insane Hospital, five hundred dollars,	100		
Peter J. Newell, one hundred dollars,	100		
Joseph Nicolar, one hundred dollars,		00	
William T. Haines, chairman, sixty-one dollars, P. S. Heald, chairman, ninety-seven dollars,	97		
Maine General Hospital, five thousand dollars,	5,000		
Plans in land office, two thousand dollars,	2,000		
Burial expenses of soldiers and sailors, one thou-	<b>-,</b> 000	00	
sand five hundred dollars,	1,500	00	
Mattanawcook Academy for eighteen hundred	1,000	00	
and eighty-eight, five hundred dollars,	500	00	
Contingent fund for the house of representatives,	000	00	
one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	
Town of Milo, one hundred twenty-three dollars,	123		
Maine State Year Book, eight hundred twenty-	140	00	
five dollars,	825	00	
Maine Gettysburg Commission, ten thousand dol-	010	00	
lars,	10,000	00	
Railroad tax due towns on European and North	,		
American railway stock for the years eighteen			
hundred and eighty-four, eighteen hundred and			
eighty-five and eighteen hundred and eighty-			
six, twenty-two thousand dollars.	22,000	00	
Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, five thousand	·		
dollars,	5,000	00	
Saint Elizabeth Catholic Orphan Asylum, four			
hundred dollars,	400	00	
Bridge in Frenchville, two hundred dollars,	200	00	
Military purposes, deficiency, four thousand dol-			
lars,	4,000	00	
Military purposes, four thousaud dollars,	4,000	00	
Agricultural societies, sixteen hundred nineteen			
dollars,	1,619	00	
Children's Home in Bangor, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	
Patten Academy, five hundred dollars,	500	00	
B. J. Hill, chairman, twenty-nine dollars and			
thirty-five cents,		35	
State Library under resolve, five hundred dollars,		00	
Catalogue of State Library, three hundred dollars,	300	00	

Снар. 554	Temporary Home for Women and Children at	500	00
	Deering, five hundred dollars, Road up the Sandy River valley, two thousand		
	dollars, Houlton and Baring road, four hundred seventy-	2,000	00
	five dollars,	475	00
	Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, eleven thousand two hundred eleven dollars and sixty-	11 011	C A
	four cents,	11,211	
	Purchase of Maine Reports, one thousand dollars,	1,000	
	Eben E. Rand, chairman, sixty-three dollars, Bridge in Macwahoc plantation, five hundred dol-		00
	lars,	500	00
	State Reform School, twenty-seven thousand dol- lars,	27,000	00
	Maine State Agricultural Society, one thousand		
	dollars,	1,000	00
	Eastern Maine State Fair, one thousand dollars, Town of Meddybemps, thirty-seven dollars and	1,000	00
	fifty cents,	37	50
	Preservation of Ex-Governor King's monument, three hundred dollars,	300	00
	H. C. Munson, agent, twenty dollars,	20	00
	Idiotic and feeble-minded persons, deficiency, one thousand three hundred thirty dollars and fifty-		
	five cents,	1,330	55
	Road in Saint Francis plantation, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Road in Andover North Surplus, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Bridge across Meduxnekeag river in Littleton, four hundred dollars,	400	00
	Bridge across Hammond brook in Hamlin planta- tion, one hundred dollars,	100	00
	Bridge in the town of New Limerick, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Bridge across Austin stream in Bingham, five hun- dred dollars,	500	00
	Bridge across Saint Croix river in Masardis, two hundred dollars,	200	00
	Bridge across Mattawam keag river in Drew plan-		
	tation, one thousand five hundred dollars,	1,500	00

Leander A. Poor, chairman, sixty-five dollars and fifty cents,CHAP. 1.334Valuation commissioners and clerks, fifteen thou- sand dollars,15,00000Assessing state tax, one hundred fifty dollars, dred thirty-five dollars,15000Inland fisheries and game, deficiency, eight hun- dred thirty-five dollars,15000Commissioners to investigate removal Maine state prison, seven hundred fifty dollars,75000A. D. Ward, one hundred eighty-four dollars and ninety-one cents,18491E. C. Ryder, chairman, one hundred sixty dollars and thirty cents,16030Maine Industrial School for Girls, seven thousand dollars,7,00000Back salary of guards at State Prison, one thou- sand five hundred twenty-four dollars and eighty-seven cents,1,52487Road from Kingfield to Eustis, eight hundred dol- lars,2,90000State Reform School, two thousand nine hundred dollars,5500Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars, hundred dollars,3,00000Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,1,00000Iars,50000Resolve of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars,10000Indexing and filing senate and house papers, one hundred dollars,10000Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,10000Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,17671Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi- <b< th=""><th></th><th></th><th></th><th>Снар. 554</th></b<>				Снар. 554
Valuation commissioners and clerks, fifteen thou- sand dollars,15,000 00Assessing state tax, one hundred fifty dollars, Inland fisheries and game, deficiency, eight hun- dred thirty-five dollars,150 00Commissioners to investigate removal Maine state prison, seven hundred fifty dollars, A. D. Ward, one hundred eighty-four dollars and ninety-one cents,835 00C. Ryder, chairman, one hundred sixty dollars and thirty cents,160 30Maine Industrial School for Girls, seven thousand dollars,160 30Maine Industrial School for Girls, seven thousand dollars,1,524 87Road from Kingfield to Eustis, eight hundred dollars, lars,2,900 00State Reform School, two thousand nine hundred dollars,2,900 00Plillip Malone, fifty-five dollars, burst of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,3,000 00Bureau of industrial and labor, one thousand dol- lars,500 00Military pensions, one thousand dol- lars,500 00Military pensioner of labor, ne thousand dol- lars,500 00Mudred dollars, hundred dollars,500 00Military pensioner of labor, one thousand dol- lars,500 00Mudred dollars, hundred dollars,500 00Military pensioner of labor, ne thousand dol- lars,500 00Condustrial and heuse papers, one hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one ce	Leander A. Poor, chairman, sixty-five dollars and	05	<b>F</b> 0	URAF. 11,94
sand dollars,15,000 00Assessing state tax, one hundred fifty dollars, Inland fisheries and game, deficiency, eight hun- dred thirty-five dollars,150 00Commissioners to investigate removal Maine state prison, seven hundred fifty dollars, A. D. Ward, one hundred eighty-four dollars and ninety-one cents,835 00E. C. Ryder, chairman, one hundred sixty dollars and thirty cents,160 30Maine Industrial School for Girls, seven thousand dollars,7,000 00Back salary of guards at State Prison, one thou- sand five hundred twenty-four dollars and eighty-seven cents,1,524 87Road from Kingfield to Eustis, eight hundred dol- lars,800 00State Reform School, two thousand nine hundred dollars,55 00Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars, lars,1,000 00Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,3,000 00Bureau of dollars, hundred dollars,500 00Indexing and fling senate and heuse papers, one hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,400 00		69	90	
Assessing state tax, one hundred fifty dollars,150 00Inland fisheries and game, deficiency, eight hundred thirty-five dollars,835 00Commissioners to investigate removal Muine state750 00A. D. Ward, one hundred eighty-four dollars and184 91E. C. Ryder, chairman, one hundred sixty dollars160 30and thirty cents,160 30Maine Industrial School for Girls, seven thousand7,000 00Back salary of guards at State Prison, one thousand five hundred twenty-four dollars and1,524 87Road from Kingfield to Eustis, eight hundred dollars,2,900 00Iars,800 00State Reform School, two thousand nine hundred800 00Ohlars,2,900 00Philip Malone, fifty-five dollars,55 00Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars,500 00Iars,3,000 00Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,1,000 00Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, one thousand dol- lars,100 00Rendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hundred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,400 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-176 71		15 000	00	
Inland fisheries and game, deficiency, eight hundred thirty-five dollars,835 00Commissioners to investigate removal Maine state prison, seven hundred fifty dollars,750 00A. D. Ward, one hundred eighty-four dollars and uniety-one cents,184 91E. C. Ryder, chairman, one hundred sixty dollars and thirty cents,160 30Maine Industrial School for Girls, seven thousand dollars,7,000 00Back salary of guards at State Prison, one thou- sand five hundred twenty-four dollars and eighty-seven cents,1,524 87Road from Kingfield to Eustis, eight hundred dol- lars,800 00State Reform School, two thousand nine hundred dollars,55 00Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars, further and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,3,000 00Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,1,000 00Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, ine hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Avertising land sale and tax dollars,100 00Adawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-176 71				
dred thirty-five dollars,835 00Commissioners to investigate removal Maine state prison, seven hundred fifty dollars,750 00A. D. Ward, one hundred eighty-four dollars and ninety-one cents,184 91E. C. Ryder, chairman, one hundred sixty dollars and thirty cents,160 30Maine Industrial School for Girls, seven thousand dollars,7,000 00Back salary of guards at State Prison, one thou- sand five hundred twenty-four dollars and eighty-seven cents,1,524 87Road from Kingfield to Eustis, eight hundred dol- lars,800 00State Reform School, two thousand nine hundred dollars,55 00Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars,500 00Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,1,000 00Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars,100 00Ins,100 00Arg, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-176 71		190	00	
Commissioners to investigate removal Maine state prison, seven hundred fifty dollars,750 00A. D. Ward, one hundred eighty-four dollars and uinety-one cents,184 91E. C. Ryder, chairman, one hundred sixty dollars and thirty cents,160 30Maine Industrial School for Girls, seven thousand dollars,7,000 00Back salary of guards at State Prison, one thou- sand five hundred twenty-four dollars and eighty-seven cents,1,524 87Road from Kingfield to Eustis, eight hundred dol- lars,800 00State Reform School, two thousand nine hundred dollars,55 00Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars,500 00Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,3,000 00Deputy commissioner of labor, one thousand dol- lars,1,000 00Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax sti dollars,100 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71		095	00	
prison, seven hundred fifty dollars,750 00A. D. Ward, one hundred eighty-four dollars and ninety-one cents,184 91E. C. Ryder, chairman, one hundred sixty dollars and thirty cents,160 30Maine Industrial School for Girls, seven thousand dollars,7,000 00Back salary of guards at State Prison, one thou- sand five hundred twenty-four dollars and eighty-seven cents,1,524 87Road from Kingfield to Eustis, eight hundred dol- lars,800 00State Reform School, two thousand nine hundred dollars,55 00Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars,55 00Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,1,000 00Bureau of industrial and labor, one thousand dol- lars,1,000 00Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,400 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-176 71		000	00	
A. D. Ward, one hundred eighty-four dollars and uinety-one cents, 184 91   E. C. Ryder, chairman, one hundred sixty dollars and thirty cents, 160 30   Maine Industrial School for Girls, seven thousand dollars, 7,000 00   Back salary of guards at State Prison, one thou- sand five hundred twenty-four dollars and eighty-seven cents, 1,524 87   Road from Kingfield to Eustis, eight hundred dol- lars, 800 00   State Reform School, two thousand nine hundred dollars, 2,900 00   Philip Malone, fifty-five dollars, 55 00   Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars, 1,000 00   Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars, 1,000 00   Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars, 500 00   Indexing and filing senate and house papers, one hundred dollars, 100 00   Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars, 100 00   Advertising land sale and tax four hundred dollars, 400 00   Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents, 176 71		750	00	
uinety-one cents,184 91E. C. Ryder, chairman, one hundred sixty dollars and thirty cents,160 30Maine Industrial School for Girls, seven thousand dollars,7,000 00Back salary of guards at State Prison, one thou- sand five hundred twenty-four dollars and eighty-seven cents,1,524 87Road from Kingfield to Eustis, eight hundred dol- lars,800 00State Reform School, two thousand nine hundred dollars,2,900 00Philip Malone, fifty-five dollars,55 00Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars,1,000 00Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,3,000 00Deputy commissioner of labor, one thousand dol- lars,1,000 00Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars,500 00Indexing and filing senate and heuse papers, one hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax of cut services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-176 71	•	(90	00	
E. C. Ryder, chairman, one hundred sixty dollars and thirty cents, 160 30 Maine Industrial School for Girls, seven thousand dollars, 7,000 00 Back salary of guards at State Prison, one thou- sand five hundred twenty-four dollars and eighty-seven cents, 1,524 87 Road from Kingfield to Eustis, eight hundred dol- lars, 800 00 State Reform School, two thousand nine hundred dollars, 2,900 00 Philip Malone, fifty-five dollars, 55 00 Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars, 500 00 Military pensions, one thousand dollars, 1,000 00 Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars, 3,000 00 Deputy commissioner of labor, one thousand dol- lars, 500 00 Mudred dollars, 500 00 Indexing and filing senate and house papers, one hundred dollars, 100 00 Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars, 100 00 Advertising land sale and tax , four hundred dollars, 400 00 Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents, 176 71 Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-		184	01	
and thirty cents,160 30Maine Industrial School for Girls, seven thousand dollars,7,000 00Back salary of guards at State Prison, one thou- sand five hundred twenty-four dollars and eighty-seven cents,1,524 87Road from Kingfield to Eustis, eight hundred dol- lars,800 00State Reform School, two thousand nine hundred dollars,2,900 00Philip Malone, fifty-five dollars,55 00Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars,500 00Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,3,000 00Deputy commissioner of labor, one thousand dol- lars,1,000 00Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars,500 00Indexing and filing senate and house papers, one hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,100 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-176 71	5	104	91	
Maine Industrial School for Girls, seven thousand dollars,7,000 00Back salary of guards at State Prison, one thou- sand five hundred twenty-four dollars and eighty-seven cents,1,524 87Road from Kingfield to Eustis, eight hundred dol- lars,800 00State Reform School, two thousand nine hundred dollars,2,900 00Philip Malone, fifty-five dollars,55 00Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars,500 00Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,3,000 00Deputy commissioner of labor, one thousand dol- lars,1,000 00Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars,100 00Indexing and filing senate and house papers, one hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,100 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-176 71	-	160	20	
dollars,7,000 00Back salary of guards at State Prison, one thousand five hundred twenty-four dollars and eighty-seven cents,1,524 87Road from Kingfield to Eustis, eight hundred dollars,800 00lars,800 00State Reform School, two thousand nine hundred dollars,2,900 00Philip Malone, fifty-five dollars,55 00Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars,500 00Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,1,000 00Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,1,000 00Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars,500 00Indexing and filing senate and house papers, one hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,400 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- 	-	100	00	
Back salary of guards at State Prison, one thou- sand five hundred twenty-four dollars and eighty-seven cents,1,524 87Road from Kingfield to Eustis, eight hundred dol- lars,800 00State Reform School, two thousand nine hundred dollars,2,900 00Philip Malone, fifty-five dollars,55 00Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars,500 00Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,3,000 00Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,3,000 00Deputy commissioner of labor, one thousand dol- lars,1,000 00Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars,100 00Indexing and filing senate and house papers, one hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,400 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-176 71		7.000	00	
sand five hundred twenty-four dollars and eighty-seven cents,1,524 87Road from Kingfield to Eustis, eight hundred dol- lars,800 00State Reform School, two thousand nine hundred dollars,2,900 00Philip Malone, fifty-five dollars,55 00Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars,500 00Military pensions, one thousand dollars,1,000 00Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,3,000 00Deputy commissioner of labor, one thousand dol- lars,1,000 00Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars,100 00Indexing and filing senate and house papers, one hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,400 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-176 71		1,000	00	
eighty-seven cents,1,524 87Road from Kingfield to Eustis, eight hundred dol- lars,800 00State Reform School, two thousand nine hundred dollars,2,900 00Philip Malone, fifty-five dollars,55 00Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars,500 00Military pensions, one thousand dollars,1,000 00Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,3,000 00Deputy commissioner of labor, one thousand dol- lars,1,000 00Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-176 71				
Road from Kingfield to Eustis, eight hundred dol- lars,800 00State Reform School, two thousand nine hundred dollars,2,900 00Philip Malone, fifty-five dollars,55 00Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars,500 00Military pensions, one thousand dollars,1,000 00Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,3,000 00Deputy commissioner of labor, one thousand dol- lars,1,000 00Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars,500 00Indexing and filing senate and house papers, one hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,400 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-176 71	-	1.524	87	
lars,800 00State Reform School, two thousand nine hundred dollars,2,900 00Philip Malone, fifty-five dollars,55 00Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars,500 00Military pensions, one thousand dollars,1,000 00Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,3,000 00Deputy commissioner of labor, one thousand dol- lars,1,000 00Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars,500 00Indexing and filing senate and house papers, one hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,400 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-176 71	<b>-</b> -	-,04-	0.	
State Reform School, two thousand nine hundred dollars,2,900 00Philip Malone, fifty-five dollars,55 00Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars,500 00Military pensions, one thousand dollars,1,000 00Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,3,000 00Deputy commissioner of labor, one thousand dol- lars,1,000 00Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars,500 00Indexing and filing senate and house papers, one hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,400 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-176 71	-	800	00	
dollars,2,900 00Philip Malone, fifty-five dollars,55 00Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars,500 00Military pensions, one thousand dollars,1,000 00Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,3,000 00Deputy commissioner of labor, one thousand dol- lars,1,000 00Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars,500 00Indexing and filing senate and house papers, one hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,400 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-176 71		000	00	
Philip Malone, fifty-five dollars,55 00Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars,500 00Military pensions, one thousand dollars,1,000 00Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,3,000 00Deputy commissioner of labor, one thousand dol- lars,1,000 00Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars,500 00Indexing and filing senate and house papers, one hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,100 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-176 71		2,900	00	
Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars,500 00Military pensions, one thousand dollars,1,000 00Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,3,000 00Deputy commissioner of labor, one thousand dol- lars,1,000 00Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars,500 00Indexing and filing senate and house papers, one hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,100 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-100 00		-		
Military pensions, one thousand dollars,1,000 00Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,3,000 00Deputy commissioner of labor, one thousand dol- lars,1,000 00Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars,500 00Indexing and filing senate and house papers, one hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,100 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-176 71				
Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three thousand dollars,3,000 00Deputy commissioner of labor, one thousand dol- lars,1,000 00Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars,500 00Indexing and filing senate and house papers, one hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,100 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-176 71				
thousand dollars,3,000 00Deputy commissioner of labor, one thousand dollars,1,000 00Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars,500 00Indexing and filing senate and house papers, one hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,100 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-176 71		,		
Deputy commissioner of labor, one thousand dol- lars,1,000 00Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars,500 00Indexing and filing senate and house papers, one hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,100 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-176 71	· · · · · ·	3,000	00	
lars,1,000 00Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars,500 00Indexing and filing senate and house papers, one hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,100 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-100 00		,		
Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars,500 00Indexing and filing senate and house papers, one hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,400 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-176 71	-	1,000	00	
hundred dollars,500 00Indexing and filing senate and house papers, one hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hun- dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax dollars,100 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-176 71	Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five			
hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hundred100 00dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax , four hundred400 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-		500	00	
hundred dollars,100 00Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hundred100 00dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax , four hundred400 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-				
Kendall M. Dunbar, for extra services, one hundred100 00dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax , four hundred400 00dollars,400 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-		100	00	
dred dollars,100 00Advertising land sale and tax, four hundreddollars,400 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-				
dollars,400 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-		100	00	
dollars,400 00Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy- six dollars and seventy-one cents,176 71Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-	Advertising land sale and tax , four hundred			
six dollars and seventy-one cents, 176 71 Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-	_	400	00	
Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-	Madawaska Training School, one hundred seventy-			
Resolve in favor of Eastern Maine Insane Hospi-		176	71	
tal, twenty-five thousand dollars, 25,000 00	-			
•	tal, twenty-five thousand dollars,	25,000	00	

Снар. 554	Town of Canton, eighty-five dollars,	85	00
	East Corinth Academy, three hundred dollars,	300	00
	Penobscot Indians, for municipal purposes, two		
	hundred dollars,	200	00
	Permanent encampments of the militia, three	9 800	00
	thousand five hundred dollars,	3,500	00
	New England road in Kingsbury, three hundred dollars,	300	00
	Town of York, four hundred twenty-eight dollars		
	and forty cents,	<b>428</b>	40
	Town of Somerville, sixty-six dollars and thirty-		
	six cents,	66	36
	Dead River Plantation, three hundred sixty-five	0.4 5	0.0
	dollars and eight cents,	365	08
	Library of Maine State Prison, two hundred dol- lars,	200	00
	Settlers occupying lands in Madawaska Territory,	200	00
	affected by the treaty of Washington, one thou-		
	sand five hundred dollars,	1,500	00
	John L. Hodsdon, five thousand three hundred		
	thirty-three dollars and eighty-one cents,	5,333	81
	Gorham State Normal School, two thousand dol-		
	lars,	2,000	00
	Farmington State Normal School, two thousand		
	five hundred dollars,	2,500	00
	Castine State Normal School, eight thousand dol-	0.000	00
	lars, Madawaska Training School sir hundred dollars	8,000 600	
	Madawaska Training School, six hundred dollars, Carrying Place Plantation, one hundred fifty-one	000	00
	dollars and sixty-one cents,	151	61
	Contagious diseases among cattle, two thousand	101	01
	five hundred dollars,	2,500	00
	Commissioners on contagious diseases among cat-	·	
	tle, one thousand five hundred dollars,	1,500	00
	Contingent fund of governor and council, five		
	thousand dollars,	5,000	00
	Property exempt from taxation, one thousand five		
	hundred dollars,	1,500	
	Bounty on crows, one thousand dollars,	1,000	
	Moses Goss, one hundred dollars, Superior court in Waterville, two hundred dol-	100	00
	lars,	200	00
	10103	A00	00

÷-

			<i></i>
Maine Insane Hospital, fifty thousand dollars,	50,000	00	Снар. 554
Settlers in Madawaska territory, thirty thousand			
dollars,	30,000	00	
Maine State College of Agriculture and the Me-			
chanic Arts, twenty thousand dollars,	20,000	00	
Subordinate officers of State Prison, two hundred			
dollars,	<b>2</b> 00	00	
Type writers for public offices, two hundred dol-			
lars,	200	00	
Furniture and repairs, five hundred dollars,	500	00	
Commission to inquire into system of taxation,			
three thousand dollars,	3,000	00	
Enlargement of the State House, seventy-five			
thousand dollars,	75,000	00	
Night watch, one hundred fifty dollars,	150	00	
James R. Milliken, one hundred fifty dollars,	150	00	
Ricker Classical Institute, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	
John E. Kelley, seven hundred dollars,	700	00	
W∜B. Moore, fifty dollars,	50	00	
Publication of York deeds, four thousand five			
hundred dollars,	4,500	00	
Stenographer and type writer, four hundred eighty			
dollars,	480	00	
Extra clerk hire during session of legislature,			
four hundred fifty dollars,	450	00	
Salaries of public officers, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00	
Expenses of Attorney General, one hundred			
dollars,	100	00	1
Legislative committee to attend celebration of			
inauguration of Washington, three thousand			
dollars,	3,000	00	)
Pay roll of Senate, eight thousand two hundred			
thirty-four dollars,	8,234	. 00	)
Pay roll of House of Representatives, thirty thou-			
sand six hundred thirty dollars,	30,630	00	)
Removal of Geological specimens, twenty-five			
dollars,	25	6 00	)
Railroad Commissioners, nine thousand two hun-			
dred dollars,	9,200	) 0(	)
Clerk in Superintendent of School's Office, three			
hundred dollars,	300	) ()	)

EXPENDITURES OF GO	VERNMENT.
--------------------	-----------

Снар. 555	Purchase of preceedings of Centennial Celebration,		
	one hundred dollars,	100	00
	Contingent expenses of the Legislature, one thou-		
	sand seven hundred ninety-five dollars and		
	seventy-two cents,	1,795	72
	Contingent expenses of the Legislature, one hun-		
	dred dollars,	100	00
	Amounting to the sum of six hundred ninety thou-		

sand five hundred two dollars and one cent, 690,502 01 SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 13, 1889.

### Chapter 555.

An Act to provide for the Expenditures of Government for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the year eighteen hundred and ninety, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized at any time between the first day of January, eighteen hundred and ninety, and the first day of January, eighteen hundred and ninety-one, to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the same :

School fund and mill tax due in eighteen hundred and ninety, three hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars, \$

\$37	75.	000	00
901			00

School fund and mill tax due prior to eighteen

hundred and ninety, ten thousand dollars,	10,000	00
Public debt, fifty thousand dollars,	50,000	00
Interest on public debt, ninety-five thousand dol-		
lars,	95,000	00
Free high schools, thirty-two thousand dollars,	32,000	00
Normal schools, nineteen thousand dollars,	19,000	00
Training schools, one thousand three hundred		
dollars,	1,300	00

Act of appropriation, for 1890.